
�
�

v1�2015�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� GLA�Oversight�Committee�

Date� Tuesday�30�June�2015�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight�
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Len�Duvall�AM�(Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�(Deputy�Chairman)�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�
Andrew�Boff�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�

Darren�Johnson�AM�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�
Navin�Shah�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�

listed�below.��
Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Monday�22�June�2015�
�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�John�Barry,�Principal�Committee�Manager;�Telephone:�020�7983�4425;�Email:�
john.barry@london.gov.uk;�Minicom:�020�7983�4458�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�Alison�Bell;�Telephone:�020�7983�5769;�
Email:�alison.bell@london.gov.uk.��If�you�have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�
author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
GLA�Oversight�Committee�
Tuesday�30�June�2015�
�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interests�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a)� Note�the�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�as�set�out�in�the�table�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;��

�

(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and��

�

(c)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�

Monitoring�Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�to�note�any�necessary�

action�taken�by�the�Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Membership�of�the�Committee��
�
� To�note�the�membership�and�chairing�arrangements�for�the�Committee�made�by�the�

Annual�Meeting�of�the�Assembly�on�13�May�2015.�
�
Len�Duvall�AM�(Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�(Deputy�Chairman)�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�
Andrew�Boff�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�
Darren�Johnson�AM�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�
Navin�Shah�AM�
�
�



�

4�
�

4 Terms�of�Reference�and�Standing�Delegations��
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�
(a) Note�the�Committee’s�terms�of�reference,�wh
[...]
gov.uk;�020�7983�4425� �

�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�
�

(a) Consider�whether�to�re-establish�the�Education�Panel�as�a�working�group�

with�the�term�of�reference,�size,�membership�and�chairing�arrangements,�as�

set�out�in�the�report;�

�

(b) Consider�whether�to�re-establish�the�Head�of�Paid�Service�Performance�

Review�Panel�as�a�working�group,�with�the�term�of�reference,�size,��

membership�and�chairing�arrangements,�as�set�out�in�the�report;�

�

(c) Consider�whether�to�re-establish�the�Standing�Orders�Working�Group,�with�

the�term�of�reference,�size,�membership�and�chairing�arrangements,�as�set�

out�in�the�report;�and�

�

(d) Consider�whether�to�re-establish�the�Devolution�Working�Group�with�the�

terms�of�reference,�size,�membership�and�chairing�arrangements,�as�set�out�in�

the�report.�
�
�

6 Minutes�(Pages�11�-�68)�
�
� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�of�the�GLA�

Oversight�Committee�held�on�24�March�2015�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�

record.��
�

� The�appendices�to�the�minutes,�set�out�on�pages�17�to�68,�are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight�
�
�

7 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�69�-�114)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��John�Barry;�john.barry@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4425� �
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�completed�and�outstanding�actions�

arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�GLA�Oversight�Committee.�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�report,�set�out�on�pages�75�to�114,�are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight�
�
�



�

8�
�

8 Action�Taken�Under�Delegated�Authority�(Pages�115�-�140)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��John�Barry;�john.barry@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4425� �

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�action�taken�by�the�Chair�of�the�

Committee�under�delegated�authority.�
�

� The�appendices�to�the�report,�set�out�on�pages�117�to�140,�are�attached�for�Members�and�
officers�only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight�
�
�

9 Head�of�Paid�Service�Oral�Update��
�
� The�Head�of�Paid�Service�to�provide�any�service�updates�not�covered�in�the�rest�of�the�

agenda.�
�
�

10 Annual�Governance�Statement�2014-15�(Pages�141�-�174)�
�
� Report�of�the�Head�of�Paid�Service�and�Executive�Director�of�Resources�

Contact:�Tom�Middleton;�tom.middleton@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4257�

�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�comment�on�the�draft�GLA�Annual�Governance�
Statement�for�2014-15.��
�

� The�appendix�to�the�report,�set�out�on�pages�143�to�174,�is�attached�for�Members�and�officers�
only�but�is�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight�
�
�

11 Shared�Services:�Consultation�on�Shared�Insurance�Functions�(Pages�175�-�
180)�

�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Resources�

Contact:�Martin�Boyle;�martin.boyle@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4144�

�

The�Committee,�prior�to�the�Mayor’s�Decision�under�section�401A�of�the�Greater�

London�Authority�Act,��is�recommended�to�comment�on�the�proposal�for�a�shared�

service�arrangement�for�TfL�to�undertake�GLA’s�insurance�arrangements,�as�

described�in�the�report,�as�soon�as�mutually�practicable.�
�
�



�

9�
�

12 Survey�of�National�Rail�Passengers�(Pages�181�-�184)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat��

Contact:�Richard�Berry,�richard.berry@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�4199��

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Agree�that�expenditure�of�up�to�£5,000�be�authorised�for�the�Transport�

Committee�to�commission�an�external�contractor�to�conduct�a�survey�of�

London�residents�on�attitudes�to�National�Rail�services;�and�

(b) Note�that�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat,�in�consultation�with�the�Chair�

of�the�Transport�Committee,�will�commission�the�external�contractor�to�carry�

out�the�rail�survey,�subject�to�the�Committee�approving�the�recommendation.�
�
�

13 Research�to�Support�the�Health�Committee's�Investigation�into�
Tuberculosis�in�London�(Pages�185�-�188)�

�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Katie�Smith;�katie.smith@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4423� �

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Approve�expenditure�up�to�a�maximum�of�£5,000�from�the�2015/16�scrutiny�

programme�budget,�to�commission�external�contractors�to�undertake�survey�

work�to�support�the�Health�Committee’s�investigation�into�tuberculosis�in�

London;�and�

(b) Note�that�the�Executive�Director�of�the�Secretariat,�in�consultation�with�the�

Chair�of�the�Health�Committee,�will�commission�the�external�contractors,�

subject�to�the�Committee�approving�this�expenditure.�
�
�

14 Secretariat�Quarterly�Review,�Quarter�4,�2014-15�(Pages�189�-�198)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Katie�Smith;�katie.smith@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4423� �
�
The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�core�Secretariat�quarterly�monitoring�
report�for�the�fourth�quarter�of�2014-15�(January-March�2015).�
�
�



�

10�
�

15 GLA�Annual�Equalities�Report�-�Assembly�Contribution�(Pages�199�-�206)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Katie�Smith;�katie.smith@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4423� �

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�agree�the�Assembly’s�contribution�to�the�GLA’s�

Annual�Equalities�Report�2014/15�in�advance�of�its�consideration�of�the�full�report�

at�its�meeting�in�October�2015.�
�
�

16 Work�Programme�for�the�GLA�Oversight�Committee�(Pages�207�-�212)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:��John�Barry;�john.barry@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4425�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Agree�its�work�programme�for�2015/16,�as�set�out�in�this�report�and�identify�

any�additional�issues�it�wishes�to�consider�at�future�meetings;�and�

(b) Having�previously�agreed�to�appoint�John�Biggs�AM�as�rapporteur�to�carry�

out�a�follow-up�investigation�into�transparency�in�the�GLA�Group�and�wider�

GLA�family,�agree�the�terms�of�reference�of�the�investigation�as�set�out�in�

the�report.�
�
�

17 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Committee�is�scheduled�to�be�held�on�Thursday�9�July�2015�at�

2.00pm�in�Committee�Room�4.�
�
�

18 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�
�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v4/2015�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 GLA
Oversight
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
30
June
2015�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
o
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



�
�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES


�

Meeting:
 GLA
Oversight
Committee

Date:
 Tuesday
24
March
2015

Time:
 10.00
am

Place:
 Committee
Room
5,
City
Hall,
The


Queen's
Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�

Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at�http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-

assembly/oversight�

�
Present:

�
Len�Duvall�AM�(Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�(Deputy�Chairman)�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM�
Roger�Evans�AM�
Jenny�Jones�AM�
Joanne�McCartney�AM�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM�
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�
�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1 Apologies�for�absence�were�received�from�Darren�Johnson�AM,�for�whom�Jenny�Jones�AM�

was�in�attendance�as�a�substitute�member,�and�Andrew�Boff�AM.�

�

1.2 Nicky�Gavron�AM�and�Murad�Qureshi�AM�attended�as�observers�for�Item�12�of�the�agenda,�

Royal�Albert�Dock,�and,�in�accordance�with�Standing�Order�8.2�and�with�the�permission�of�

the�Chair,�took�part�in�the�discussion.�






Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Greater
London
Authority

GLA
Oversight
Committee

Tuesday
24
March
2015


�

�
��

�

2 Declarations
of
Interests
(Item
2)�



2.1 The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.




2.2 Resolved:




That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at

Agenda
Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests.






3 Minutes
(Item
3)�




3.1 Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
of
the
GLA
Oversight
Committee
held
on


24
February
2015,
the
minutes
of
the
meetings
of
the
Devolution
Working
Group


held
on
12
and
26
February
2015,
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
of
the
Head
of
Paid


Service
Performance
Review
Panel
held
on
16
December
2014,
and
the
minutes
of


the
meeting
of
the
Education
Panel
held
on
25
February
2015,
be
signed
by
the


Chair
as
correct
records.�





4 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
4)�




4.1 The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�




4.2 Resolved:





That
the
completed
and
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


GLA
Oversight
Committee
be
noted.






5 Action
Taken
Under
Delegated
Authority
(Item
5)�




5.1 The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�setting�out�recent�

correspondence�issued�by�the�Chair�of�the�GLA�Oversight�Committee�under�delegated�

authority.�

�

5.2 Resolved:





That
the
recent
action
taken
by
the
Chair
of
the
Committee
under
delegated


authority
be
noted.







Page 12



Greater
London
Authority

GLA
Oversight
Committee

Tuesday
24
March
2015


�

�
��

�

6 Head
of
Paid
Service
Oral
Update
(Item
6)�



6.1� The�Head�of�Paid�Service�informed�the�Committee�that�the�Mayor’s�Chief�of�Staff�had�written�

to�the�Chairman�of�the�Assembly�on�16�March�2015�to�advise�how,�subsequent�to�Kit�

Malthouse�AM�relinquishing�his�role�as�Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise�in�order�to�

concentrate�on�the�forthcoming�general�election,�the�various�responsibilities�associated�with�

that�role�would�be�distributed�amongst�a�number�of�existing�Mayoral�Advisers.��





7 The
Mayor's
Senior
Adviser
for
Team
London,
Volunteering,
Charities


and
Sponsorship
(Item
7)�



7.1 � The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2 In�attendance�for�this�item�were:�

• Veronica�Wadley,�Senior�Adviser�-�Team�London,�Volunteering,�Charities�&�Sponsorship,�

Greater�London�Authority�(GLA);�and��

• Natalie�Cramp,�Programme�Director,�GLA.�

7.3 In�discussion,�the�Committee�queried�the�criteria�that�had�been�used�for�calculating�the�rate�

of�informal�volunteering�in�London;�consequently,�the�Senior�Adviser,�Team�London,�

Volunteering,�Charities�&�Sponsorship,�undertook�to�provide�clarification.��

�

7.4 A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�as�Appendix
1.�

�

7.5 Resolved:



[...]
uggestions.�

�

9.4� Resolved:


�

� That
the
report
be
noted.






10 Proposed
Changes
to
the
GLA
Establishment
(Item
10)�




10.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Head�of�Paid�Service�that�set�out�proposed�staffing�

changes�to�the�Regeneration,�Environment�and�Economic�and�Business�Policy�units,�the�

Committee�Services�Unit�and�the�Programme,�Policy�and�Services�unit.�

�

10.2� Resolved:





That
the
proposed
changes
to
the
establishment
in
the
Greater
London
Authority,


as
set
out
in
the
report,
be
noted.













Page 14



Greater
London
Authority

GLA
Oversight
Committee

Tuesday
24
March
2015


�

�
��

�

11 Work
Programme
for
the
GLA
Oversight
Committee
(Item
11)�



11.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

11.2
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
GLA
Oversight
Committee’s
work
programme
for
2015/16,
as
set
out


in
the
report,
be
agreed;





(b) That
authority
be
delegated
to
the
Chair,
in
consultation
with
the
Deputy


Chairman
and
party
Group
Leaders,
to
agree
and
vary
the
detailed


arrangements
of
the
Committee’s
work
programme
as
necessary;
and





(c) That
John
Biggs
AM
be
appointed
as
rapporteur
to
carry
out
a
follow-up


investigation
into
transparency
in
the
GLA
Group
and
wider
GLA
family.





11.3� At�10.50am�the�meeting�was�adjourned�for�5�minutes�to�allow�the�invited�guests�time�to�

arrive�for�the�next�item.�The�meeting�resumed�at�10.55am.�





12 Royal
Albert
Dock
(Item
12)�




12.1 The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

12.2 In�attendance�for�this�item�were:�

• David�Lunts,�Executive�Director�Housing�and�Land,�GLA;�

• Simon�Powell,�Assistant�Director�-�Strategic�Projects�and�Property,�GLA;�

• Doug�Wilson,�Head�of�Financial�Services,�GLA;�

• Sir�Edward�Lister,�Board�Chairman,�London�&�Partners;�

• Gordon�Innes,�Chief�Executive,�London�&�Partners;�and�

• Andrew�Cooke,�Chief�Operating�Officer�and�Deputy�Chief�Executive,�London�&�Partners.�

12.3 In�discussion�the�Board�Chairman,�London�&�Partners,�undertook�to�provide�the�Committee�

with�the�following�additional�information:�

• Subject�to�legal�clearance,�the�documentation,�including�relevant�email�exchanges,�in�

relation�to�the�Royal�Albert�Dock�development�that�had�been�made�available�to�Moore�

Stephens�as�background�to�their�audit�inspection;�

• Further�comment�on�the�London�&�Partners�press�release�of�31�May�2013�on�London�&�

Partners’�relationship�with�Advanced�Business�Parks�(ABP);�

Page 15



Greater
London
Authority

GLA
Oversight
Committee

Tuesday
24
March
2015


�

�
��

�

• Confirmation�of�the�date�on�which�Mr�Tongbo�Liu�left�the�employ�of�London�&�Partners;�

• Clarification�on�the�extent�to�which�the�GLA�has�the�ability�to�audit�London�&�Partners,�

and�further�details�of�current�and�future�grant�agreements�and�the�associated�auditing�

requirements;�

• Confirmation�of�when�and�which�London�&�Partners�and�GLA�staff�met�with�Ms�

Xuelin�Black,�particularly�in�her�role�as�adviser�to�ABP;�and�

• Clarification�on�whether�there�are�records�of�ABP�meeting�with�any�predecessor�

organisations�prior�to�discussions�with�London�&�Partners�in�relation�to�the�Royal�Albert�

Dock�development.�

�

12.4 A�transcript�of�the�discussion�is�attached�as�Appendix
2.�

�

12.5 Resolved:



 


(a) That
the
report
and
discussion
with
invited
guests
be
noted.





(b) That
it
be
noted
that
the
discussion
discharged
the
actions
required
by
the


Assembly
motion
on
the
matter
agreed
at
Mayor’s
Question
Time
on


19
November
2014.






13 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
13)�




13.1� Subject�to�confirmation�at�the�London�Assembly’s�Annual�Meeting�on�13�May�2015,�the�next�

meeting�of�the�Committee�was�scheduled�for�Tuesday�30�June�2015�at�10.00am�in�

Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�





14 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
14)�



14.1� There�were�no�items�of�urgent�business.�





15 Close
of
Meeting�




15.1 The�meeting�finished
[...]
nsport
Committee
to
commission
an
external
contractor
to
conduct
a
survey
of
London


residents
on
attitudes
to
National
Rail
services;
and





2.2 That
the
Committee
notes
that
the
Executive
Director
of
Secretariat,
in
consultation
with


the
Chair
of
the
Transport
Committee,
will
commission
the
external
contractor
to
carry


out
the
rail
survey,
subject
to
the
Committee
approving
the
recommendation.








3.
 Background




3.1 In�line�with�its�terms�of�reference,�the�GLA�Oversight�Committee�has�the�power�to�approve�all�

scrutiny-related�Assembly�expenditure�and�proposals�for�use�of�rapporteurs,�in�conformity�with�the�

Assembly’s�decision-making�framework�procedure.�The�Committee�is�therefore�being�asked�to�

consider�the�use�of�resources�to�facilitate�the�investigation,�rather�than�to�discuss�the�details�of�the�

investigation.�



3.2� The�Transport�Committee�is�undertaking�an�investigation�into�National�Rail�services�in�London.�The�

following�terms�of�reference�for�the�investigation�have�been�agreed:�

•••• To�consider�major�problems�facing�the�rail�network�in�London�and�how�these�could�be�

addressed.���

•••• To�examine�the�case�for�devolving�more�National�Rail�services�to�the�Mayor�and�Transport�for�

London,�and�different�models�of�devolution�that�may�be�used.�

•••• To�identify�steps�the�Mayor�and�Transport�for�London�could�take�to�help�achieve�further�

devolution�of�National�Rail�services.�

�

Agenda Item 12

Page 181



        

�

4.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�

4.1� It�is�proposed�that�the�Committee’s�investigation�should�include�a�survey�of�London�residents,�to�

establish�current�attitudes�towards,�and�experience�of,�National�Rail�services�in�London,�identify�

passenger�priorities�for�improving�services�and�their�views�on�proposed�devolution�options.�The�

respondents�to�the�survey�would�all�be�National�Rail�passengers.��

�

4.2� It�would�not�be�possible�to�undertake�this�work�in-house�due�to�a�lack�of�expertise�in�specialist�

survey�de
[...]
�None�
�

Contact�Officer:� Richard�Berry,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4199�
E-mail:� richard.berry@london.gov.uk���

�

Page 183



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:
Research
to
Support
the
Health

Committee’s
Investigation
into
Tuberculosis
in

London�


Report
to:
 GLA
Oversight
Committee





Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
30
June
2015


This
report
will
be
considered
in
public 




1.
 Summary




1.1� This�report�seeks�approval�for�expenditure�to�commission�an�external�contractor�to�undertake�survey�

work�to�support�the�Health�Committee’s�investigation�into�Tuberculosis�(TB)�in�London.�





2.
 Recommendations�




2.1 That
the
Committee
approves
expenditure
up
to
a
maximum
of
£5,000
from
the
2015/16


scrutiny
programme
budget,
to
commission
external
contractors
to
undertake
survey
work


to
support
the
Health
Committee’s
investigation
into
tuberculosis
in
London





2.2 That
the
Committee
notes
that
the
Executive
Director
of
the
Secretariat,
in
consultation


with
the
Chair
of
the
Health
Committee,
will
commission
the
external
contractors,
subject


to
the
Committee
approving
this
expenditure.









3.
 Background




3.1 In�line�with�its�terms�of�reference,�the�GLA�Oversight�Committee�has�the�power�to�approve�all�

scrutiny-related�Assembly�expenditure�and�proposals�for�use�of�rapporteurs,�in�conformity�with�the�

Assembly’s�decision-making�framework�procedure.�The�Committee�is�therefore�being�asked�to�

consider�the�use�of�resources�to�facilitate�the�investigation,�rather�than�to�discuss�the�details�of�the�

investigation.�

�

3.2 The�Health�Committee�agreed,�at�its�meeting�on�24�June�2015,��to�conduct�an�investigation�into�

tuberculosis�in�London�with�the�following�terms�of�reference:��

• To�exami
[...]
rch�

• Alzheimer’s�Society�lunchtime�briefing�providing�Dementia�Friends�training�–�25�March�

�

17.
 Legal
Implications

�

17.1� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.��

�

�

18.
 Financial
Implications

�

18.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:
None


Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985



List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� Katie�Smith,�Head�of�Scrutiny�and�Investigations�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4423�

Email:� katie.smith@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 198



 

                                                                    

�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk






 

Subject:  GLA
Annual
Equalities
Report
–
Assembly
Contribution�


Report
to:
 GLA
Oversight
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
30
June
2015




This
report
will
be
considered
in
public
 






1.
 Summary



�

1.1 This�report�requests�the�Committee�to�consider�the�Assembly�contribution�to�the�Greater�London�

Authority’s�(GLA)�Annual�Equalities�Report�2014/15.���





2.
 Recommendation
�


2.1 That
the
Committee
agrees
the
Assembly’s
contribution
to
the
GLA’s
Annual
Equalities


Report
2014/15
in
advance
of
its
consideration
of
the
full
report
at
its
meeting
in
October


2015.









3.
 Background



�

3.1 The�GLA�has�a�statutory�responsibility�to�produce�an�annual�report�that�sets�out�the�arrangements�

that�have�been�put�in�place�during�the�year�to�promote�equality�of�opportunity�and�assesses�how�

effective�those�arrangements�have�been.���

��

3.2 The�GLA�Act�1999�(as�amended)�stipulates�that�this�duty�applies�to�the�functions�of�the�Authority�

that�are�exercisable�by�the�Mayor�acting�on�behalf�of�the�Authority.��However,�as�in�previous�years,�

for�the�2014/15�annual�equalities�report,�the�Assembly�has�been�asked�to�contribu
[...]
on Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority  - Appendix 1
	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority - Appendix 2
	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority - Appendix 3

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2014-15
	Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 - Appendix 1

	11 Shared Services: Consultation on Shared Insurance Functions
	12 Survey of National Rail Passengers
	13 Research to Support the Health Committee's Investigation into Tuberculosis in London
	14 Secretariat Quarterly Review, Quarter 4, 2014-15
	15 GLA Annual Equalities Report - Assembly Contribution
	GLA Annual Equalities Report - Assembly Contribution - Appendix 1

	16 Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: GLA Oversight Committee 
Date: Tuesday 30 June 2015 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight 

 
Present: 
Joanne McCartney AM (Chair) 
Roger Evans AM 
Darren Johnson AM 
Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM 
Navin Shah AM 
Valerie Shawcross CBE AM 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 As the Chair and Deputy Chairman had given apologies, the committee clerk, having called 

formally for nominations, declared Joanne McCartney AM as Chair of the GLA Oversight 

Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Tony Arbour AM, Andrew Boff AM, Len 

Duvall AM, for whom Valerie Shawcross CBE AM attended as a substitute, and Jennette 

Arnold OBE AM, for whom Dr Onkar Sahota AM attended as a substitute. 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/oversight


Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Tuesday 30 June 2015 

 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 
2.1 Resolved: 
 

That the list of Assembly Members’ appointments, as set out in the table at Agenda 
Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
3   Membership of the Committee (Item 3) 

 

3.1 That the membership and chairing arrangements for the Committee made by the 

Annual Meeting of the Assembly on 13 May 2015, be noted as follows: 

 

Len Duvall AM (Chair) 

Tony Arbour AM (Deputy Chairman) 

Jennette Arnold OBE AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Roger Evans AM 

Darren Johnson AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM 

Navin Shah AM 

 
 
4   Terms of Reference and Standing Delegations (Item 4) 

 

4.1 That the membership, chairing arrangements and Chair’s standing delegations for 

the Committee, made by the Annual Meeting of the Assembly on 13 May 2015, be 

noted. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Tuesday 30 June 2015 

 

 
 

5   Re-Establishment of Working Groups and Panels (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the Education Panel, the Head of Paid Service Performance Review 

Panel and the Devolution Working Group be established with the terms of 

reference, membership and chairing arrangements as set out in the report.  

 

(b) That the Standing Orders Working Group be established with the terms of 

reference and chairing arrangements as set out in the report, and with the 

following membership: 

 

Andrew Dismore AM 

Darren Johnson AM 

Steve O’Connell AM 

 
 
6   Minutes (Item 6) 

 

6.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the GLA Oversight Committee held on 24 March 

2015 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
7   Summary List of Actions (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

GLA Oversight Committee be noted. 

 
 
8   Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat setting out recent 

correspondence issued by the Chair of the GLA Oversight Committee under delegated 

authority. 

 

8.2 Resolved: 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Tuesday 30 June 2015 

 

 
 

 

That the recent actions taken by the Chair of the Committee under delegated 

authority be noted. 

 
 
9   Head of Paid Service Oral Update (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of additional business that required an oral update. 

 
 
10   Annual Governance Statement 2014-15 (Item 10) 

 

10.1 The Committee received the report of the Head of Paid Service and Executive Director of 

Resources. 

 

10.2 Valerie Shawcross CBE AM suggested that the Authority should ensure a commercial or 

independent assessment be undertaken at the outset of occasions where the Mayor enters 

into an alliance or partnership with a single commercial entity without any open market or 

tendering processes having taken place, noting that, whilst there was no suggestion of legal 

impropriety, the Authority nevertheless has a fiduciary duty to ensure value for money. 

 

10.3 The Head of Governance and Resilience, agreed to reflect the comments in the Annual 

Governance Statement and re-submit the Statement to the next meeting of the Committee 

for further discussion.  

 

10.4 Resolved: 

 

That a revised version of the draft GLA Annual Governance Statement for 2014-15, 

amended to reflect the comments made in the meeting and recorded above, be 

circulated for further discussion at the next meeting of the GLA Oversight 

Committee. 

 
 
11   Shared Services: Consultation on Shared Insurance Functions (Item 11) 

 

11.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

11.2 Resolved: 

 

That the proposal for a shared service arrangement for Transport for London to 

undertake the Greater London Authority’s insurance arrangements, as described in 

the report, be noted. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Tuesday 30 June 2015 

 

 
 

12   Survey of National Rail Passengers (Item 12) 

 

12.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

12.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That it be agreed that expenditure of up to £5,000 be authorised for the 

Transport Committee to commission an external contractor to conduct a 

survey of London residents on attitudes to National Rail services; and 

 

(b) That it be noted that the Executive Director of Secretariat, in consultation 

with the Chair of the Transport Committee, would commission the external 

contractor to carry out the rail survey. 

 
 
13   Research to Support the Health Committee's Investigation into 

Tuberculosis in London (Item 13) 

 

13.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

13.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That it be agreed to approve expenditure of up to a maximum of £5,000 from 

the 2015/16 scrutiny programme budget, to commission external contractors 

to undertake survey work to support the Health Committee’s investigation 

into tuberculosis in London; and 

 

(b) That it be noted that the Executive Director of the Secretariat, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Health Committee, would commission the 

external contractors. 

 
 
14   Secretariat Quarterly Review, Quarter 4, 2014-15 (Item 14) 

 

14.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

14.2 Resolved: 

 

That the core Secretariat quarterly monitoring report for the fourth quarter of 

2014/15 (January – March 2015) be noted. 

 
 
15   GLA Annual Equalities Report - Assembly Contribution (Item 15) 

 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Tuesday 30 June 2015 

 

 
 

15.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

15.2 Resolved: 

 

That the Assembly’s contribution to the GLA’s Annual Equalities Report 2014/15, 

in advance of its consideration of the full report at its meeting in October 2015, be 

agreed. 

 
 
16   Work Programme for the GLA Oversight Committee (Item 16) 

 

16.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  

 

16.2 The Head of Scrutiny and Investigations suggested re-scheduling the London Pensions Fund 

Authority (LPFA) item from November to October 2015, in order that the Committee could 

be consulted on potential changes to the LPFA’s functions in a more timely way. 
 
16.3 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the work programme for 2015/16, as set out in the report, amended to 

reflect the change of timing for the discussion with the London Pensions 

Fund Authority from November to October 2015, be agreed; and 

 

(b) That the terms of reference of the rapporteur investigation into 

transparency in the GLA Group and wider GLA family, as set out in the 

report, be agreed. 

 
 
17   Date of Next Meeting (Item 17) 

 
17.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held on Thursday 9 July 2015 at 

2.00pm in Committee Room 4. 

 
 
18   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 18) 

 

18.1 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
GLA Oversight Committee 

Tuesday 30 June 2015 

 

 
 

19   Close of Meeting  

 

19.1 The meeting finished at 10.25am. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: John Barry, Principal Committee Manager; Telephone: 020 7983 4425; Email: 

john.barry@london.gov.uk; Minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 


